



REVIEWED GROUP RESULTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED
30 JUNE 2021



The Directors report the following abridged reviewed results in respect of the Group and Company's operations for the Half Year Ended 30 June 2021.

Group Statement of Changes in Equity
for the Half Year Ended 30 June 2021

Inflation Adjusted	Share Capital ZWL\$	Capital Reserve ZWL\$	Share Premium ZWL\$	Revaluation Reserve ZWL\$	Change in Ownership Reserve ZWL\$	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve ZWL\$	Retained Earnings ZWL\$	Attributable to Owners of the Parent ZWL\$	Non-Controlling Interest ZWL\$	Total ZWL\$
Balance on 1 January 2020	2,893,962	(5,901,648)	599,150,658	501,570,462	(27,443,103)	915,793	726,474,169	1,797,660,293	325,564,723	2,123,225,016
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	(28,192,763)	(28,192,763)	-	(28,192,763)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	252,408,491	252,408,491	37,099,602	289,508,093
Other comprehensive income net of tax	-	-	-	189,606,682	-	-	-	189,606,682	90,468,836	280,075,518
Balance at 30 June 2020	2,893,962	(5,901,648)	599,150,658	691,177,144	(27,443,103)	915,793	950,689,897	2,211,482,703	453,133,161	2,664,615,864
Balance on 1 January 2021	2,893,949	(5,901,623)	599,148,089	617,483,550	(27,442,987)	-	931,811,032	2,117,992,010	383,206,132	2,501,198,142
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	(24,982,306)	(24,982,306)	-	(24,982,306)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	198,474,466	198,474,466	29,925,425	228,399,891
Balance at 30 June 2021	2,893,949	(5,901,623)	599,148,089	617,483,550	(27,442,987)	-	1,105,303,192	2,291,484,170	413,131,557	2,704,615,727

Company Statement of Changes in Equity
for the Half Year Ended 30 June 2021

Inflation Adjusted	Share Capital ZWL\$	Capital Reserve ZWL\$	Share Premium ZWL\$	Revaluation Reserve ZWL\$	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve ZWL\$	Retained Earnings ZWL\$	Attributable to Owners of the Parent ZWL\$
Balance on 1 January 2020	2,893,961	(5,901,648)	599,150,659	164,939,284	915,793	760,023,525	1,522,021,574
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	(28,192,763)	(28,192,763)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	164,903,128	164,903,128
Other comprehensive income net of tax	-	-	-	59,879,143	-	-	59,879,143
Balance at 30 June 2020	2,893,961	(5,901,648)	599,150,659	224,818,427	915,793	896,733,890	1,718,611,082
Balance on 1 January 2021	2,893,949	(5,901,623)	599,148,089	223,692,975	-	799,265,009	1,619,098,399
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	(24,982,306)	(24,982,306)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	44,727,864	44,727,864
Balance at 30 June 2021	2,893,949	(5,901,623)	599,148,089	223,692,975	-	819,010,567	1,638,843,957

Supplementary Information

	Group Inflation Adjusted		Company Inflation Adjusted	
	Reviewed 30-June-21 No. of shares	Reviewed 30-June-20 No. of shares	Reviewed 30-June-21 No. of shares	Reviewed 30-June-20 No. of shares
Shares in issue	238,380,780	238,380,780	238,380,780	238,380,780
For the purpose of basic EPS	238,380,780	238,380,780	238,380,780	238,380,780
For the purpose of diluted EPS	238,380,780	238,380,780	238,380,780	238,380,780
	ZWL\$	ZWL\$	ZWL\$	ZWL\$
Headline earnings	238,380,780	238,380,780	238,380,780	238,380,780
Profit for the year	198,474,466	252,408,491	44,727,864	164,903,127
Basic earnings per share	1.10	1.81	0.20	0.69
Headline earnings per share	0.83	1.06	0.19	0.69
Diluted basic earnings per share	0.83	1.06	0.19	0.69
Property Plant and Equipment				
Additions	43,535,807	20,682,129	19,160,319	18,042,531
Disposals	(377,025)	(382,750)	(377,025)	(382,750)
Depreciation	44,482,210	11,555,180	39,298,420	13,670,131
Taxation:				
Current tax expense	72,536,696	62,874,448	50,651,756	42,130,968
Deferred tax movement	(29,361,487)	(30,612,647)	(11,650,272)	2,497,681

Notes to the financial statements

1. Corporate information

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Zimplot Holdings Limited and its Subsidiaries (collectively, the Group) for the half year ended 30 June 2021 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 16 September 2021. Zimplot Holdings Limited, the Company, is a limited company incorporated and domiciled in Zimbabwe and whose shares trade on Zimbabwe Stock Exchange. The registered office is located at 39 Steelworks Road, Heavy Industrial Sites in Bulawayo, Zimbabwe.

The principal activities of the Group are: manufacture and distribution of animal drawn implements, manufacture and distribution of metal fasteners for mining, construction and agricultural industries, distribution of tractors, generators and mechanized implements as well as the distribution of earthmoving and mining equipment.

2. Significant Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The Group's interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021 have not been prepared under policies consistent with the requirements of the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31). The Interim condensed financial statements have been prepared under the current cost convention in accordance with IAS 29, Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies and IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020.

Functional currency

These interim condensed financial statements are presented in Zimbabwe dollars (ZWL\$) which is the parent Company's functional currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest ZWL \$1. The Group regularly assesses its functional currency each time there are events that cast doubts as to the functional currency in operation. Such past events as the following have necessitated this review. On the 22nd of February 2019, Statutory Instrument (S.I.) 33 of 2019 was issued as an amendment to the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe Act and it introduced a new currency called the RTGS dollar and prescribed that for accounting and other purposes, certain assets and liabilities on the effective date would be deemed to be RTGS dollars at a rate of 1:1 to the US dollar and would become opening RTGS dollar values from the effective date. Another Exchange Control Directive RU 28 of 2020 was issued at the same time and it introduced an interbank market for the RTGS dollar and the USD as well as other currencies in the multi-currency regime. On June 24, the government gazetted Statutory Instrument 142 of 2020 which outlawed the use of multi-currencies and compelled that all transactions be done in local currency (ZWL\$). On the 24th of July 2020, Statutory Instrument 185 of 2020 the Exchange Control amended the exclusive Use of Zimbabwe Dollar for Domestic Transactions by allowing dual pricing and displaying, quoting and offering of prices for domestic goods and services. The SI also permitted any person who provides goods or services in Zimbabwe to display, quote or offer the price for such goods or services in both Zimbabwe dollar and foreign currency at the ruling exchange rate. In this regard, these financial statements are therefore presented in ZWL being the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates, and all values are rounded to the nearest ZWL except when otherwise indicated.

Application of IAS 29 (Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies)

During the reporting period, the economy continued to face significant inflationary pressures as evidenced by a rising Consumer Price Index (CPI).

These results have been prepared in accordance with IAS 29, which requires that interim condensed financial statements prepared in the currency of a hyperinflationary economy be stated in terms of the measuring unit current at the reporting date and that corresponding figures for the previous period also be restated in terms of the same measuring unit.

The Group adopted the Zimbabwe consumer price index (CPI) compiled by Zimbabwe National Statistics Agency (ZIMSTAT) as the general price index to restate transactions and balances as appropriate. The indices and conversion factors used to restate these financials are given below.

Dates	Indices	Conversion Factors
30 June 2021	2986.44	1.00
31 December 2020	2474.51	1.21
30 June 2020	1445.21	2.07

The procedures applied in the above restatement of transactions and balances are as follows:

Comparative information

All comparative figures were restated by applying the change in the index to 30 June 2021 using the relevant factor of 2.07, for the statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, statement of Cash Flows and statement of Changes in Equity. The statement of Financial position comparatives were restated by applying a factor of 1.21.

Current period information

Monetary assets and liabilities were not restated because they are already stated in terms of the measuring unit current at balance sheet date.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are not carried at amounts current at balance sheet and components of shareholders' equity were restated by applying the change in the index from the more recent of the date of the transaction and the date of their most recent revaluation to 30 June 2021.

Items recognised in the income statement have been restated by applying the change in the general price index from the dates when the transactions were initially earned or incurred by applying the monthly index for the half year ended 30 June 2021. Depreciation and amortisation amounts are based on the restated amounts.

Gains and losses arising from the net monetary position are included in the income statement;

All items in the statement of cash flows are expressed in terms of the general price index at the end of the reporting period.

Statement of compliance

These consolidated Group interim condensed financial statements have been prepared with the aim of complying with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 and presented in ZWL\$ (Zimbabwe Dollars, rounded to the dollar), which is the functional and presentation currency. Compliance with IFRS has not been possible in both the previous and current periods, because it has not been possible to comply with International Accounting Standard 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" (IAS21) and IAS 8, "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors" for non-correction of the prior year non-compliance with IAS 21. This is because it has been impracticable to fully comply with IFRS in the current and prior year, due to the need to comply with local legislation, specifically Statutory Instrument 33 of 2019. The Directors are of the view that the requirement to comply with the Statutory Instrument has created inconsistencies with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 21 as well as with the principles embedded in the IFRS Conceptual Framework. This has resulted in the accounting treatment adopted in the prior year and current period financial Statements being different from that which the Directors would have adopted if the Group had been able to fully comply with IFRS. These exceptions have also made full compliance with the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31) not possible.

3. Leases

The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short term leases and leases of low value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use underlying assets according to IFRS 16 (Leases).

4. Revenue

An analysis of Group revenue and results for the year

	Group Inflation adjusted		Company Inflation adjusted	
	Reviewed 30-June-21 ZWL\$	Reviewed 30-June-20 ZWL\$	Reviewed 30-June-21 ZWL\$	Reviewed 30-June-20 ZWL\$
Sale of goods: Domestic	1,586,588,951	897,425,297	868,201,791	469,364,653
Sale of goods: Export	50,011,069	26,452,604	50,011,069	26,452,604
Sale of services: Domestic	19,222,864	61,821,256	11,297,797	36,251,491
Total revenue from contracts with customers	1,655,822,884	985,699,157	929,510,657	532,068,748
Investment property rental income	4,016,280	5,562,665	-	-
Total revenue	1,659,839,164	991,261,822	929,510,657	532,068,748

5. Segment report

Inflation Adjusted	Mining and Agriculture Infrastructure ZWL\$	Property ZWL\$	All Other Segments ZWL\$	Total Segments ZWL\$	Adjustments ZWL\$	Consolidated ZWL\$
30 June, 2021						
Revenue	773,017,853	882,805,031	4,016,280	1,659,839,164	-	1,659,839,164
Segment operating profit	114,660,054	89,919,573	1,851,944	185,513,945	86,077,685	271,591,630
Other items						
Finance income	22,047	-	-	3,001	141,310	166,358
Finance costs	2,830	(13,066)	-	(10,236)	(172,652)	(182,888)
Income taxes	(30,520,141)	(21,696,214)	12,591	(58,573,515)	15,398,306	(43,175,209)
Group profit after tax	84,164,790	68,210,293	1,864,535	126,955,242	101,444,649	228,399,891
Segment assets	1,726,399,493	1,378,884,199	494,095,344	565,657,461	4,165,036,497	3,633,062,750
Segment liabilities	(533,049,567)	(537,070,388)	2,041,272	(116,130,983)	(1,184,209,666)	(928,447,023)
Other segment information						
Depreciation and amortisation	33,490,167	5,333,457	4,173,220	1,485,366	44,482,210	44,482,210
Additions to non-current assets	30,698,931	7,397,069	-	5,439,807	43,535,807	43,535,807
Inventory provision	27,909,399	45,031,245	-	-	72,940,644	72,940,644
Impairment loss recognized on receivables	777,776	1,605,523	-	3,191,104	5,574,403	5,574,403
30 June, 2020						
Revenue	280,348,955	610,125,373	5,562,665	896,036,993	95,224,829	991,261,822
Segment operating profit	150,543,024	240,439,353	178,317,112	102,998	569,402,487	322,809,216
Other items						
Finance income	17,447	7,941	-	47,977	73,365	73,365
Finance costs	(1,112,687)	-	-	-	(1,112,687)	(1,112,687)
Income taxes	(38,713,601)	(899,329)	8,830,320	(1,666,450)	(32,449,060)	187,259
Group profit after tax	110,734,183	239,547,965	187,147,432	(1,515,475)	535,914,105	289,508,093
Segment assets	1,558,440,876	1,189,016,163	554,853,892	545,457,631	3,847,768,562	3,271,986,909
Segment liabilities	(381,098,170)	(409,163,979)	(125,861)	(77,556,732)	(867,944,742)	(607,371,044)
Other segment information						
Depreciation	7,962,252	1,233,960	1,496,109	862,859	11,555,180	11,555,180
Additions to non-current assets	8,820,808	8,714,875	-	3,146,446	20,682,129	20,682,129
Impairment loss recognized on receivables	1,149,867	1,073,745	-	3,191,104	5,414,716	5,414,716